
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Roger Habgood (Vice-Chair), 

Jean Adkins, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, 
Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, 
Simon Nicholls, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 30 May 2019. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 20th June, 2019, 
1.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 

5. Public Question Time   

6. 36/18/0047  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Erection of replacement pavilion, equipment store and multi-use 
games area, alteration’s to the access and provision of car parking 
area (as revised) at The Recreation Ground, Stoke St Gregory 

 

 

7. 3/04/19/001  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 Variation of Condition No. 06 (restriction of occupancy) of 
application 3/04/15/011 at Allshire, Allshire Lane, Brushford, EX16 
9JG 

 

 

8. 43/18/0065  (Pages 27 - 52) 

 Erection of 23 No. dwellings including 5 affordable units with 
vehicular access, public open space, landscaping and associated 
works on land off Taunton Road, Wellington as amended by 
revised Flood Risk Assessment and revised plans 

 

 

9. Latest Appeals and Decisions received  (Pages 53 - 66) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the 
website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please 
contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow 
the public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee 
Administrator will keep a close watch on the time and the Chair will be 
responsible for ensuring the time permitted does not overrun. The speaker will 
be allowed to address the Committee once only and will not be allowed to 
participate further in any debate. Except at meetings of Full Council, where 
public participation will be restricted to Public Question Time only, if a member of 
the public wishes to address the Committee on any matter appearing on the 
agenda, the Chair will normally permit this to occur when that item is reached 
and before the Councillors begin to debate the item.  
 
If an item on the agenda is contentious, with a large number of people attending 
the meeting, a representative should be nominated to present the views of a 
group. These arrangements do not apply to exempt (confidential) items on the 
agenda where any members of the press or public present will be asked to leave 
the Committee Room. Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports 
and minutes are available on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
The meeting room, including the Council Chamber at The Deane House are on 
the first floor and are fully accessible. Lift access to The John Meikle Room, is 
available from the main ground floor entrance at The Deane House. The Council 
Chamber at West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully accessible 
via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available 
across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and 
West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter. For further information about the meeting, please contact the 
Governance and Democracy Team via email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 
 

Present:  

 Councillors Norman Cavill (In place of Chris Morgan), Marcia Hill, 
Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, Ian Aldridge, Simon Coles, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Sue Buller, Gwil Wren, Loretta Whetlor (In place of Jean 
Adkins), Janet Lloyd and Roger Habgood 

Officers: Rebecca Miller, Andrew Penna, Martin Evans, John Burton, Tracey 
Meadows and Alex Lawrey 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Phil Stone and Mrs A Elder 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.10 pm) 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Simon Coles be appointed Chair of the Planning Committee for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Roger Habgood be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.  

 

3.   Apologies  
 
Apologies: Councillors Mrs Adkins, Firmin, Morgan, Nicholls 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Item No Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

All 
Councillors 

9 Letter from 
Collier 
Planning 

 All Councillors 
spoke and Voted 

Councillor S 
Buller 

12 Ward Member Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Councillor 
Mrs J Lloyd 

11 Ward Member Prejudicial  Took no part in 
the debate or 
vote 

Councillor R 
Habgood 

11 Previous Ward 
Member 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the previous Taunton Deane Borough Council and 
West Somerset Council Planning Committees held on the 27th and 28th March 
2019 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes be noted for information only 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 
APPLICATION NO NAME STANCE 

08/17/0040 Mike Ginger on behalf of 
Rebecca Robinson 
Mike Ginger 
Stephen Pattinson 
Jason Woollacott Parish 
Councillor, Cheddon 
Fitzpaine 
Jo Pearson, Parish Clerk 
Cllr Andy Prithchard 
Martyn Twigg – Gladman 
Cllr Libby Lisgo – Ward 
Member 

Objecting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agent in favour 

3/21/18/094 Letty Green 
Julie Worth 
Mr and Mrs Murry (unable 
to attend so letter will be 
read out by appointed 
nominee) 
Nigel Padfield 

Objecting  

27/18/0002 Rob Gully 
[...]
ontradicts the Garden Town proposals; 

 This looks like a bolt on development; 

 Concerns with the scale of the development; 

 Consultation process not adequate; 

 Development undermines the impact on the ANOB; 

 Wildlife concerns; 

 Traffic safety issues; 

 Flooding; 

 Loss of hedgerows; 

 Impact on pollution in the area; 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

 Impact on Kings Hall and Hestercombe; 

 Mitigation of the development; 

 Another development was not needed in that area; 
 

Councillor S Coles proposed and Councillor R Habgood seconded a motion that 
the application be DEFERRED  
 
Reasons 
 
(a) Photos to be taken from appropriate viewpoints within the Quantocks AONB 

(using a 50 mm lens to replicate the human eye), in order to 
demonstrate/illustrate the impact of the proposal upon the AONB; 
 

(b)Explanation of the exact Agricultural Land Classification of the site in order to 
see whether or not it is appropriate for development; 

 
(c)A better explanation of the significance of the proposal in relation to policies 

DM2 and CP8 (is it in accordance with and why?); 
 
(d) Illustrative evidence showing where the off-site bat mitigation is proposed 

(plan); 
 

(e) Any impact upon the Councils ‘aspirational’ intentions in respect of the 
Northern Outer Distributor Road;  

 
(f) How does the proposal deal with the need for a footpath along the northern 

(hedge) edge of Cheddon Road; 
 

(g) Better traffic assessment and modelling. The existing evidence contains 
contradictions; 

 
(h) Explanation of the cumulative impact of this proposal together with all of the 

other housing schemes in the area; 
 
 

The Motion was carried 
 
At this point in the meeting the Committee took a break. 
 
The meeting resumed at 3.10pm 

 

8.   3/21/18/094 Erection of a single storey dementia care nursing home 
(amended scheme to 3/21/18/026) Dene House, Bircham Road, Alcombe, 
Minehead, TA24 6BY  
 

Comments by members of the public; 
 

 Development out of keeping with other properties in the area;  

 Over development of the site; 

 Covenant on properties that restrict business use; 

 Concerns that trees with a TPO had been cut down; 

 Concerns that the development had been built within 3 meters of the main 
sewer; 

 Impact on the neighbourhood and its elderly residents; 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

 Properties would be devalued; 

 Inadequate parking for existing staff of Dene Lodge; 

 Concerns that the plans were constantly changing; 

 Creeping development; 

 Concerns with the large boiler house; 
 

The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 Over development of the site; 

 Concerns with the foot print of the new proposal; 
 
Councillor R Habgood proposed and Councillor S Buller seconded a motion that 
the application be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried 

 

9.   27/18/0002 Erection of 18 No. Dwellings (9 Affordable) with pumping 
station, car parking, landscaping and formation of vehicular access on 
land to the east of Oake as amended revisions to Plot 18; increase  in 
parking provision, revised visibility splays; provision of motorcycle 
parking; parking bay for the pumping station  
 

Comments by members of the public; 
 

 Development was not sustainable; 

 Viability flawed; 

 Concerns with lack of public transport; 

 The Housing Needs Survey that was completed in 2014 was now out of 
date; 

 Development did not comply with the Core Strategy; 

 Conflicts with Policy DM2 (amenity) and CP4 (small scale housing); 

 The development does not reflect the needs of the village; 
 

The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 The development looked a good fit for the village; 

 Lack of a bus route; 

 Not sustainable; 

 The development needs to be in easy walking distance of other amenities; 
  

At this point in the meeting the Committee took a vote to extend for half an hour 
 

 No employment near the site; 

 No justification for this development found; 
 
 
Councillor R Habgood proposed and Councillor N Cavill seconded a motion that 
the applications be DEFERRED 
 
 
Reasons 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

(a) Need up-to-date and further information regarding the exact level of need for 

Affordable Homes in the village.  There is sufficient conflict in the information 

supplied by both ourselves, the applicant and the Parish Council; 

 

(b) Evidence that the sequential test has been appropriately applied in respect of 

policy DM2  -  check to see whether the identified need could be met at other 

more appropriate sites or within other Parish Council boundaries; 

 
The Motion was carried 
 

 

10.   3/31/19/001 Replacement of garage with the erection of 1 No. detached 
dwelling (amended scheme to 3/31/17/011) (retention of part works already 
undertaken). Sunnydene, 14 Hill Street, Stogumber, TA4 3TD  
 

Comments by members of the public; 
 

 Over development of the site; 

 Concerns with the increased height of the building; 

 Concerns with the increased volume of the property; 
 
The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 Concerns with the roof line; 

 Concerns with the increased pressure on sewage; 
 

Councillor R Habgood proposed and Councillor G Wren seconded a motion that 
the application be APPROVED 

 
The Motion was carried 
 

 

11.   32/18/0008 Extension of hardcored area at Holbaines Meadows, Whiteball 
Road, Sampford Arundel, Wellington (Retention or works already 
completed)  
 

This was deferred at officer’s request.  We need to look again at the recent appeal 
decision for this site and check to see whether we are making the correct 
recommendation.   

 

12.   36/18/0048 Erection of 34 No. dwellings, (7 No bungalows and 27 No. 
houses) with associated works including drainage, landscaping and 
highways works on land adjacent to Willey Road, Stoke St Gregory  
 

Comments by members of the public; 
 

 Concerns that the buffer zone created by the developer would not be 
maintained and responsibility passed onto the Parish Council; 

 Drainage issues; 

 Concerns with the sustainability of the village if this development did not 
go ahead; 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

 Parking issues; 

 Residents were pleased that the Pavilion was being brought back to use; 

 More smaller homes needed to enable young people to stay in the village; 

 The development would help the local economy; 

 Local services were gone or in decline in the village, the development 
would benefit this community; 

 
At this point in the meeting Cllr Loretta Whetlor left the committee  

 
 The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 This development would be a real boost to the community; 

 This development was a good mix of social and affordable housing; 

 Concerns of overcrowding in the local School; 
 

At this point in the meeting the Committee took a vote to extend for half an hour 
 

Councillor Mrs M Hill proposed and Councillor G Wren seconded a motion that 
the application be APPROVED  
 
The Motion was carried 

 

13.   36/19/0006 Change of use from barn to licensed wedding ceremony 
venue/meeting room with formation of access and track at The Malt Barn, 
Meare Green Farm, Meare Green, Stoke St Gregory 
  
 

Comments by members of the public; 
 

 Concerns with the noise and disturbance that this change of use would 
cause to the neighbours; 

 Not the right place to hold this type of venue; 

 Concerns that this road was used by heavy vehicles; 

 No risk assessments were carried out; 

 Parking issues; 

 Pedestrian access issues; 

 The venue would benefit the local economy; 

 Delightful small niche venue; 
 

The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 Concerns that there would be lots of weddings over a short period of time; 

 Concerns with activities that would happen outside of the building; 

 Concerns with the number of vehicles coming and going from the venue;  
 

 
Councillor J Lloyd proposed and Councillor M Lithgow seconded a motion that 
the application be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried 
 
At this point in the meeting the Committee took a vote to extend for half an hour 
 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 05 2019 

 

 

 

14.   46/19/0004 Change of use from barn to licensed wedding ceremony 
venue/meeting room with formation of access and track at The Malt Barn, 
Meare Green Farm, Meare Green, Stoke St Gregory 
  
 

Comments by member of the public; 
 

 Property had been on the market for 5 years with only eight viewings on 
the property; 

 The DM2 Condition (Amenity) should be ignored; 

 There were five letters of support and no objections for the removal of this 
condition; 

 
 The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 The property did not have any outdoor amenities; 

 The property was over marketed; 

 Redundant farm building unstainable in the open countryside; 
 

Councillor Mrs M Hill proposed and Councillor G Wren seconded a motion that 
the application be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation 

 

 

15.   Latest Appeals and Decisions received  
 
Appeals Lodged/Decided – noted 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



36/18/0047 
 
 STOKE ST GREGORY PLAYING FIELD MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Erection of replacement pavilion, equipment store and multi use games area, 
alteratations to the access and provision of car parking area (as revised) at 
The Recreation Ground, Stoke St Gregory 
 
Location: 
 

Recreation Ground, Stoke St Gregory 

Grid Reference: 334543.127285 Full Planning Permission 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation 
 
Recommended decision: Conditional Approval 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommended Conditions (if applicable)  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 

date of this permission. 
 
R
[...]
existing sports pavilion, implement 
store, relocation of 2 no. tennis courts, provide a new Multi-Use Games Area 
(MUGA), alterations to the existing vehicular access and provision of 14 parking 
spaces. No floodlighting is proposed. 
 
Site Description  
The application site relates to an existing village playing field located on the west 
side of Willey Road, Stoke St Gregory. It lies to the north of Huntham Close and to 
the south of no's 9 - 16 Willey Road. No's 5 - 8 Willey Road are sited opposite the 
site, close to the existing vehicular access into the site. The site is bounded on three 
sides by established hedgerows and trees. The roadside boundary onto Willey Road 
comprises a mix of hedgerow, post and rail fencing and a hedge set behind a 
grassed bank. The existing facilities on the playing fields comprise a small pavilion, 
an equipment store, 2 no. tennis courts, a small equipped playing area, a cricket 
square and open playing fields.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
36/18/0048 - Planning permission has been granted in principle by the Planning 
Committee for 34 no. dwellings and associated works on land on the opposite side of 
Willey Road (30th May 2019). This is subject to a Section 106 agreement to secure 
affordable housing and a financial contribution to off-site play provision. It is the 
applicant's intention to use this contribution to provide the new sports pavilion and 
improved recreational facilities which forms this appliaction. 
 
Consultation Responses 
 
STOKE ST GREGORY PARISH COUNCIL - We support this application because it 
will solve many long-standing problems with the village playing field, and provide a 
very welcome improvement to the facilities available. 
 
SCC - TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP - Whilst there was no objection to 
the principle of the development proposed, the Highway Authority recommended the 
current access arrangements were revised in order to accommodate the 
intensification of vehicular movements into the si
[...]
ng. On balance, it is considered that the community benefits 
arising from the improved recreational facilities and footway weigh in favour of 
granting permission. It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject 
to conditions. 
 
In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and 
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
Contact Officer:  Ms A Penn  
 
  
 
 

Page 22



Application No: 3/04/19/001 
Parish Brushford 
Application Type Variation of conditions 
Case Officer: Briony Waterman 
Grid Ref Easting: 287912      Northing: 124494 

Applicant Mrs Frances Nicholson 

Proposal Variation of Condition No. 06 (restriction of occupancy) 
of application 3/04/15/011 

Location Allshire, Allshire Lane, Brushford, EX16 9JG 
Reason for referral to 
Committee 

Recommendation 

Recommended decision: Refuse 

Reasons for refusal: 

1 Having regard to sustainability considerations, the site is not considered to be 
an appropriate location for an additional permanent dwelling. The development 
within the countryside would be contrary to the principles of sustainable 
development. In circumstance where the proposal would fail to contribute to 
wider sustainability benefits of the area, there is no identified need for a 
countryside location, the use would be likely to increase reliance on the car, 
the proposal would result in identified harm contrary to Policy OC1 of the West 
Somerset Local Plan to 2032 and paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018).  

2 The proposed change of use would result in the loss of an employment 
opportunity and the benefits of the proposal do not outweigh the loss of such 
an opportunity as such the proposal is considered contrary to policy EC5 of the 
West Somerset Local Plan (2032).  

3 The application fails to demonstrate that any reasonable attempt has been 
made to secure a business use of the building has been carried out to satisfy 
policy H/6 of the West Somerset Local Plan (2032) and as such the proposal 
will result in a new dwelling in an unsustainable location.  

Informative notes to applicant 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



1 STATEMENT OF POSITIVE WORKING 

In determining this application the Local Planning Authority considers it has 
complied with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. Despite the Local Planning Authority’s approach to actively 
encourage pre-application dialogue, the applicant did not seek to enter into 
pre-application discussions/correspondence with the Local Planning Authority. 
The proposal was considered to be unacceptable in principle because it was 
contrary to [the strategic policies within the Development Plan / policies within 
the National Planning Policy Framework] and the applicant was informed of 
these issues and advised that it was likely that the application would be 
refused.  Despite this advice the applicant choose not to withdraw the 
application.   

The application was considered not to represent sustainable development [and 
the development would not improve the economic, social or environmental 
conditions of the area]. 

For the reasons given above and expanded upon in the planning officer’s 
report, the application was considered to be unacceptable and planning 
permission was refused.     

Proposal 
Permission is sought for the variation of condition 6 (restriction on occupancy) of 
application 3/04/15/011. 

Site Description 
The holiday let is situated within the curtilage of Allshire Farm, a Grade II listed 
building. The buildings are stone, rendered or constructed with red brick with slate 
and corrugated iron being used on the roofs. The site is approximately 0.4km away 
from the Dulverton-Oldways End Road and is reached via an unadopted track. The 
site is on land lower than the highway.  

Relevant Planning History 
Applications 3/04/15/011 was granted in 2015 for the conversion of a barn to a 
holiday let and application 3/04/
[...]
 and premises with existing commercial activites will be 
safeguarded against change of use to residential unless it can be demonstrated that 
the activity is no longer appropriate or sustainable in that location, or that the 
business has been marketed for a minimum of twelve months and has generated no 
interest. Therefore the Council would require evidence that the property has been 
marketed which has not been provided and therefore fails to comply with policy EC5. 

Residential amenity 

Due to the position of the barn in relation to the main dwelling is considered to result 
in diminished residential amenity for both properties if it were to be used as a 
separate dwelling.  

It is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused. 

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and 
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.  

Page 26



43/18/0065 
 
 SUMMERFIELD DEVELOPMENTS SW LTD 
 
Erection of 23 No. dwellings including 5 affordable units with vehicular access, 
public open space, landscaping and associated works on land off Taunton 
Road, Wellington as amended by revised Flood Risk Assessment and revised 
plans. 
 
Location: 
 

TAUNTON ROAD WELLINGTON, TA21 9AE 

Grid Reference: 314944.121248 Full Planning Permission 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation 
 
Recommended decision: Awaiting S106 Completion DO NOT ISSUE 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommended Conditions (if applicable)  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 

date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
(A2) DrNo CSL-01 Rev A Site Layout 
(A3) DrNo HT.S3A.pe1 Rev A House Type S3/A Plans and Elevations
[...]
eless a 3m increase in the ridge would be 
significant. I have had regard to other examples where developments 

Page 62



 

 

Appeal Decision APP/H3320/W/19/3223056 
 

 

 

project beyond building lines in close proximity to the site and, whilst it is not for me 
to comment on the appropriateness of these or otherwise, each case must be 
assessed on its own merits. 

7. I acknowledge that the Council has not raised any objections to the scheme in 
respect of the impacts that it would have upon the living conditions of the occupants 
of surrounding residential properties; I also note the close proximity of the site to a 
bus stop and cycle path situated on the A39. I also applaud the measures sought to 
reduce the impact of the proposed dwelling upon climate change. However, these 
factors in favour of the scheme, including the fact that neither the Parish Council nor 
any other consultees or third parties raised objections to the development, outweigh 
the harm that the appeal scheme would have upon the character and appearance of 
the area, with its siting forward of the established Bremis Road building line 
rendering it as incongruous in the street scene. 

Conclusion 

8. Having regard to the above and all other matters raised, I conclude that the 
appeal be dismissed. 

C J Tivey 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

 
 

2 

 

Page 64



APPEALS RECEIVED JUNE 2019 
 
 
Site: Land at Chilcombe House, 30 Trendle Lane, Bicknoller, Taunton, TA4 4EG 
 
Proposal:  Outline application for the erection of one detached dwelling and double 
garage with all matters reserved except access 
 
Application number: 3/01/18/009 
 
Appeal reference:  APP/H3220/W/19/3224392 
 
Enforcement Appeal:  No – EOI Appeal 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	6 36/18/0047
	7 3/04/19/001
	STATEMENT OF POSITIVE WORKING 
	In determini

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 20 June 2019 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Sue Buller, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, 
Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Brenda Weston, Gwil Wren, Norman Cavill (In 
place of Chris Morgan) and Caroline Ellis (In place of Martin Hill) 

Officers: Martin Evans, Jo Humble, Tracey Meadows and Rebecca Miller 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors John Hassall 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.10 pm) 

 

16.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adkins, Aldridge, Martin Hill, Morgan, 
Nicholls and Tully 
 

17.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 May 2019 with 
an amendment be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

18.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Buller Councillor for 
one of the items 
on the agenda,  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N Cavill West Monkton Personal, 
knows 
applicant 

Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd Wellington Town Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

Councillor, 
Sampford 
Arundel Parish 
Councillor and 
Ward Councillor 
for Application 
43/18/0065 

Cllr B Weston Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

19.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Application Name Position Stance 

36/18/0047 Erection of 
replacement 
pavilion, 
equipment 
store and 
multi-use 
games area, 
alteration’s to 
the access 
and provision 
of car parking 
area(as 
revised) at 
The 
Recreation 
Ground, 
Stoke St 
Gregory 

Mr Graham 
Gleed 

Member of 
the Playing 
Field 
Committee 
and 
Chairman of 
the Stoke St 
Gregory 
Parish 
Council 

Infavour 

3/04/19/001 Variation of 
Condition No 
6 (restriction 
of 
occupancy) 
of application 
3/04/15/011at 
Allshire, 
Allshire Lane, 
Brushford 

Annie Evans 
 
Cllr Nick 
Thwaites 

Architect 
 
Ward 
Member 

Infavour  
 
Infavour  

43/18/0065 Erection of 
23 No. 
Dwellings 
including 5 
affordable 
units with 
vehicular 
access, 
public open 

Mr Ed 
Khodabandehloo 

Summerfield 
Development 

Infavour 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

space, 
landscaping 
and 
associated 
world on land 
off Taunton 
Road, 
Wellington as 
amended by 
revised Flood 
Risk 
Assessment 
and revised 
plans 

 

20.   Public Question Time  
 
No questions were received for Public Question Time 

 

21.   36/18/0047  
 
Erection of replacement pavilion, equipment store and multi-use games area, alterations 
to the access and provision of car parking area (as revised) at The Recreation Ground, 
Stoke St Gregory 
 
Comments by Member of the Public; 
 

 Existing building was 113 years old and in poor repair; 

 The building was used on a regular basis by the School and Tennis Club; 

 Building widely used by the local School; 

 The new Pavilion would benefit the social fabric of the village; 

 Flood lighting would add an important dimension to the application; 
 
The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 The application should be deferred to allow the recreation ground committee to 
reconsider the application regarding Flood Lights not being on this application; 

 Concerns regarding parking spaces; 

 Safety issues; 

 Concerns with the lack of communication between the Agent and Applicant 
regarding the flood lights; 

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerow; 

 Super addition to the local community; 
 
Councillor R Habgood proposed and Councillor M Lithgow seconded a motion that the 
application be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation; 
 
The Motion was carried 

 

22.   3/04/19/001  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

Variation of Condition No. 06 (restriction of occupancy) of application 
3/04/15/011. Allshire, Allshire Lane, Brushford 
 
Comments be members of the public 
 

 No harm identified in this variation; 

 Development was within the curtilage of the original building; 

 Development meets local housing needs; 

 This was a rural location with no public services in the area so vehicle was 
needed; 

 The dwelling was not finished or in use yet; 

 This was a sustainable development; 

 There would be no loss of employment opportunities; 
 

The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 The development had not been tried and tested as a Holiday Let; 

 Dwelling did not meet the National Planning Policy framework; 
 
Councillor Marcia Hill proposed and Councillor G Wren seconded a motion that 
the application be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 
 

23.   43/18/0065  
 
 
Erection of 23 No. dwellings including 5 affordable units with vehicular 
access, Public open space, landscaping and associated works on land off 
Taunton Road, Wellington as amended be revised Flood Risk Assessment 
and revised plans. 
 
Comments made by member of the public; 
 

 This development was fully supported by the Somerset West and Taunton 
Housing Enabling team; 

 
The member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 Concerns that the S106 was not secured; 

 Not enough parking on the site for residents and visitors; 

 Traffic issues, the junction was not fit for this amount of housing; 

 Concerns that only 9 properties were compliant with Policy D10; 

 Concerns that this was a sub-standard development; 

 Land was difficult to develop and not in the Core Strategy; 

 Development was close to the green wedge; 

 Concerns that the existing trees would not be retained; 

 Concerns with the access and egress to the site; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

 Concerns with increased traffic; 

 Concerns with the cycle path route; 

 No need for this development in Wellington; 

 Concerns that this was not a sustainable development; 

 Concerns with the loss of farm land; 

 Flooding issues; 

 Wildlife issues; 

 Development did not address the climate change mitigation; 

 This farm land was not fit for animal grazing; 

 Concerns with the loss of Social housing; 

 If the development was not viable the developer should look elsewhere for 
a more suitable site; 

 Concerns that there was extant planning permission on this site; 
 
Councillor S Coles proposed and Councillor R Habgood seconded a motion that 
the application be DEFERRED 
 
Reasons 
 

1. Further information required around the 18 unit’s permission and what was 
secured under that permission and to confirm that it is an extant 
permission; 

 
2. Officers to go away and speak to the applicant to negotiate the issues 

raised by the Committee for the size of the units, the number of parking 
spaces the cycleway and the viability issues around numbers of affordable 
housing; 

 
 

 
 
 

24.   Latest Appeals and Decisions received  
 
Noted that there were three Decisions and one Appeal received. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.10 pm) 
 
 


